
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Ian F. Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Rutherford (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Julian Benington, Peter Dean, Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Michael Tickner and Angela Wilkins 
 
 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Anna Bagley, Bromley Youth Council 

 

 
 A meeting of the Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee will 

be held at Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 24 JUNE 2015 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 
report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER (Pages 5 - 8) 

3  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5 pm on 
Thursday 18 June 2015. 
  
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   Lisa.Thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16 June 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

a  
  
QUESTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER  

b  
  
QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS 
COMMITTEE 
  

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 18 MARCH 2015 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

6   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES AND UPDATES  

 There are no outstanding matters arising from previous meetings.  
 

7  
  

RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
(SEPTEMBER 2015-APRIL 2016) (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 HOLDING THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 
 

8   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 
REPORTS  

 The Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder to present scheduled reports for pre-
decision scrutiny on matters where he is minded to make decisions.  
 

a  
  
BROMLEY MYTIME INVESTMENT FUND PROPOSALS 2015/16  
(Report to follow)  
 

b  
  
BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 (Pages 29 - 34) 

c  
  
PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 46) 

d  
  
RENEWAL AND RECREATION BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 47 - 76) 

e  
  
LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRIFT, KESTON BR2 8HL (Pages 77 - 84) 

f  
  
CONFIRMATION OF PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS - BROMLEY 
TOWN CENTRE (Pages 85 - 100) 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 
 

9   BROMLEY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) PROPOSAL  

 (Report to follow) - (Due to the possible disclosure of confidential information, this 
report will now be considered under the Exempt (Part 2) section of the meeting and is, 
therefore, unavailable for public viewing) 
 
 



 
 

10  
  

TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JUNE 2015 (Pages 101 - 112) 

11  
  

TOWN CENTRES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 113 - 124) 
 
 

 PART 2 (CLOSED) AGENDA 
 

12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

13   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE R
[...]
illor Ian F. Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor Peter Dean (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Douglas Auld, Alexa Michael, 
Neil Reddin FCCA, Michael Rutherford, Michael Tickner 
and Angela Wilkins 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor David Cartwright 
 

 
74   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicky Dykes and Co-
opted Member, Miss Precious Adewunmi.  
 
75   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Payne declared personal interests in Item 7d (Town Centre 
Management Update Report), Item 8 (Town Centres Development 
Programme Update) and Item 14 (Site G - Revised Development Options), as 
he was:- 
 

 an Advisory Board Member of the Association of Town and City Managers; 
and 

 

 an Executive Member of The Salvation Army. 
 
76   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

77   QUESTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

Written questions were received from Susan Sulis, Secretary, Community 
Care Protection Group, relating to the Orpington Priory Museum and Gardens.  
A copy of the questions together with the Portfolio Holder’s responses can be 
viewed at Appendix 1 to these Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
18 March 2015 

 
 

43 
 

78   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF RENEWAL AND 
RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE 
 

No questions were received. 
 
79   MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
80   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES AND 

UPDATES 
 

There were no matters arising from previous meetings. 
 
81   RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME (JUNE 2015-MAY 2016) 
 

Report CSD15040 
 
The Chairman thanked Members and officers for their commitment throughout 
the Municipal ye
[...]
unding for the park and 
that additional income from the café will be ring-fenced for the 
park; and 

 
8) the marketing of a new café lease be approved.  The lease for the 

new premises will be tendered on the open market. 
 
87   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

The Chairman moved that the Press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 
88   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 
2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 18



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
18 March 2015 
 
 

52 

89   HOUSING ZONE BID 
 

Report DRR15/029 
 
The report contained an update in relation to the Council’s proposed draft 
Housing Zone bid. 
 
Members noted the report and supported the recommendations. 
] 
90   SITE G - REVISED DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS 

 
Report DRR15/023 
 
Members considered a report on the revised development options for 
Opportunity Site G, West of Bromley High Street. 
 
Members considered and noted the report. 
 

_________________________________ 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
As this was the final meeting of the current Municipal Year, the Chairman 
thanked all Members and officers for their support and attendance throughout 
the year. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 19



This page is left intentionally blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

 
WRITTEN QUESTIONS RECEIVED FROM SUSAN SULIS, SECRETARY, 
COMMUNITY CARE PROTECTION GROUP RELATING TO THE PRIORY 
REVISITED: PRIORY MUSEUM AND GARDENS CONSULTATION AND 
H
[...]
ountry Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015: 

 (i) erection or construction of gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure (Class 
A of Part 2); 

 (ii) formation, laying out and construction of means of access. (Class B of Part 2); 

(iii) provision of temporary buildings, etc. (Class A of Part 4); 

(iv) temporary uses of land for any purpose for not more than 28 days per year (Class 
B of Part 4); 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8e



  

2 

        (v)      use of land as a caravan site (Class A of  Part 5) 
 
 and that  the Direction be made with immediate effect for the classes of development 

specified in (i) to (v) as the Council considers that development  be prejudicial to the 
proper planning of their area or constitute a threat to the amenities of their area.  

Page 78



  

3 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Cannot be quantified at this time  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Planning  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.144m 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budget 2015/16 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   65.22 FTEs 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 5    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Not quantifiable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Hav

Minutes of the meeting


Please see Minute 19 of the PDS meeting held on 27 October 2015 for any amendments made to these Minutes.  

1 
 

RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 24 June 2015 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Ian F. Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Rutherford (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Douglas Auld, Peter Dean, Alexa Michael, 
Neil Reddin FCCA, Michael Tickner and Angela Wilkins 
 

 

 
Anna Begley, Bromley Youth Council 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Morgan 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence; all Members were present. 
 
2   APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER 

 
Report CSD15053 
 
Members considered a nomination put forward by Bromley Youth Council for 
one of its members, Miss Anna Begley, to attend Renewal and Recreation 
PDS meetings as a non-voting co-opted Member for the consideration of 
public reports only. 
 
A warm welcome was extended to Miss Begley. 
 
RESOLVED that Miss Anna Begley be appointed to the Renewal and 
Recreation PDS Committee as a non-voting Co-opted Member for the 
current 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Payne declared personal interests in Items 10 (Town Centre 
Management Update Report) and Item 11 (Town Centres Development 
Programme Update) as he was:- 
 

 an Advisory Board Member of the Association of Town and City Managers; 
and 

 

 an Executive Member of The Salvation Army. 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 
 
 

2 

Councillor Morgan declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Bromley and 
Sheppard’s Colleges. 
 
4   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 
4a QUESTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER  
 
Oral questions were received from Mr Richard Gibbons of Warren Avenue, 
Orpington; these are outlined below, together with the Portfolio Holder’s 
response. 
 
Question 1 
 
If Bromley Council is successful in claiming ownership of ‘Old Flo’ later this 
year, will the Council honour its pledge not to sell the work, and if so where 
does it propose to display the sculpture for the benefit of the public, as Henry 
Moore intended?  
 
Portfolio Holder’s Response 
 
The Council has no intention to sell ‘Old Flo’, subject to the High Court ruling; 
it is our intention to ensure that ‘Old Flo’ continues to be enjoyed by the public. 
Subject to the ruling we will be discussing options for the siting of ‘Old Flo’ 
with the Yorkshire Sculpture Park (its current location), the Museum of London 
and other London Councils. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
'Old Flo' was originally sited in East London and regarded as part of the area’s 
heritage.  If the Council was successful in claiming ownership of  'Old Flo', 
would the sculpture be returned at any point to East London? 
 
Portfolio Holder's Response 
 
Yes, we would hope to exhibit 'Old Flo' in London and Bromley from time-to-
time. 
 
Question 2 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, please confirm which of Bromley’s “museum 
collections” - archaeology, fine and decorative art, social history, and Lubbock 
- as currently described on the Council’s website are included within the term 
“local history exhibitions” referred to in item 10.3 on page 21 of R&R Portfolio 
Plan 2015/16? 
 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 

 
 

3 
 

Portfolio Holder’s Response 
 
The Bromley Revisited exhibition will tell the story of Bromley’s past through 
the theme of innovation and creativity. The exhibition will display the most 
interesting and important objects in the collection, with the exception of the 
John Lubbock artefacts which will have their own dedicated space, thus 
incorporating all those areas referenced, archaeology, fine and decorative art, 
social history and Lubbock.  
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Given ongoing discussions concerning the merits of the Lubbock collection to 
the Borough, could reference be given to the collection in the Bromley 
Revisited exhibition? 
 
Portfolio Holder's Response 
 
There is no issue with the relevance of the Lubbock collection and as part of 
the Borough's heritage, it is my intention that it be displayed. 
 
Question 3 
 
What are the per annum running costs for the Museum Store in Orpington 
Priory Gardens - heat, light, power, rates, security, maintenance, etc. - for the 
past three years (2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15); and what is being planned and 
considered for the store going forward? 
 
Portfolio Holder’s Response 
 
It has not been possible, within the timeframe of the question to determine the 
running costs of the Museum Store; however, I can confirm again what has 
been said on a number of occasions that the Museum Store will be remaining 
in its current location housing the collections. As such, the Council will 
continue to meet the costs of managing and maintaining the store.  
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Are store costs included in the new museum budget going forward? 
 
Portfolio Holder's Response 
 
Yes, however they are currently included as part of the complete museum 
budget.  We will write to you when the individual cost has been calculated.    
 
 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 
 
 

4 

The following written question was received from Mr Martin Curry of Highlands 
Road, Orpington, relating to the provision of software to access the worldwide 
web at Orpington Library:- 
 
Question 
 
‘The public library service provides access to the resources of the world wide 
web using PCs and also WiFi. 
  
At  Orpington Library, access via the bookable PCs uses Internet Explorer 9 
operating with Windows 7. 
  
When searching the internet for web sites, such as NASA.gov, the Orpington 
PCs do not provide access to the selected site, but display the message 
shown below:- 
 

 
 
It can be seen from this, that the Library service has not downloaded the free 
upgrade to Internet Explorer 11 that is required in order to access the 
resources of that site. 
  
The current version of Internet Explorer 11 has been available for free 
download to PCs running Windows 7, since November 2013, and yet the PCs 
at Orpington have not been kept up to date. 
  
At the Central Library in Bromley, the additional web browser Google Chrome 
has been installed on all of the public PCs in order to allow access to web 
sites that do not support IE9. 
  
Will the Portfolio Holder take action to ensure that the free downloads of 
Internet Explorer 11 are installed on the PCs at the Orpington Library in order 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 

 
 

5 
 

that residents of Orpington are not discriminated against by having access to 
the world wide web restricted in comparison with those in central Bromley? 
  
I am told that Capita will charge the Library Service for carrying out this basic 
maintenance function, and if this is indeed true, I further ask that in future 
contract negotiations, will the Council's officers ensure that basic maintenance 
designed to ensure the continued operation of IT systems, including the 
downloading of program upgrades, is included in the contract specification?’ 
   
Portfolio Holder’s Response 
 
The Internet Explorer upgrade itself is indeed free.  However, the PC’s are of 
an older build developed by a previous contractor which are not centrally 
managed and therefore do not allow upgrades to be remotely downloaded.  It 
is an involved process requiring individual policy changes and updates to the 
installed software to be installed on each PC manually.  This work is 
chargeable as it is not part of the contract.   
 
To fully address all the current problems these PCs need to be replaced with 
the new public internet access machines and network piloted at the new 
Penge Library, in order to give us consistency and ease of management 
across the estate.  The cost of rolling this out to additional libraries is currently 
being determined with a view to obtaining the necessary funding.  The new 
solution has been designed to be centrally controlled allowing us to upgrade 
software quickly with minimal cost to the Council. 
 
As this may take some time, a low-cost interim project is underway to ensure 
that at least one of the current PCs at each library has the Google Chrome 
web browser installed (the current machines cannot support any version of IE 
higher than version 8).  This has been proved at Central and Beckenham 

Libraries to deal with most issues regarding access to websites.  This should 
ensure that users of any library have the same access. 
 
4b QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF RENEWAL AND 

RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE  
 
No questions were received. 
 
5   MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2015 
 

Minute 82c - Library Service Strategy - Update 
 
Officers had completed what was recommended by Members at the previous 
meeting. 
 
The closing date for expressions of interest for the Community Management 
of the six community libraries was Friday 26 June 2015.  The initial response 
had been encouraging with a wide range of interest being shown.  Ward 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 
 
 

6 

Members had received information packs detailing the operating methods of 
the individual libraries within their Wards. 
 
Discussions were currently taking place with the London Borough of Bexley to 
develop a joint procurement strategy for the Library Service. 
 
A great deal of interest had been shown as a result of the soft market exercise 
that had been undertaken.  It was anticipated that a user consultation would 
be carried out sometime in July/August 2015.   
 
A special meeting of the Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee would be 
held in October to consider the matter further.  In the meantime, officers would 
hold individual discussions with Members if requested. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
6   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES AND 

UPDATES 
 

There were no matters arising from the previous meeting. 
 
7   RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME (SEPTEMBER 2015-APRIL 2016) 
 

Report CSD15048 
 
The programme of meetings was amended to include:- 
 

• the special R&R PDS meeting to be held in October 2015; and 
 

• reports on major schemes such as the Civic Centre and Crystal Palace 
Park. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments set out above, the work 
programme for the period September 2015-April 2016 be agreed. 
 
8   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PORTFOLIO REPORTS 
 
8a BROMLEY MYTIME INVESTMENT FUND PROPOSALS 2015/16  
 
Report DRR15/071 
 
The Chairman deferred consideration of this item on the following grounds:- 
 

• Late submission of the report left Members with insufficient time to read 
and consider the contents. 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 

 
 

7 
 

• In light of the information set out in paragraph 3.8, it would be premature to 
make a decision relating to the Investment Fund whilst ongoing discussions 
were taking place with regard to future funding. 

 
Members agreed that having requested but not received details of Mytime's 
financial balances, it was difficult to comment without having access to historic 
information.  It was noted however, that the Council was required to make a 
decision on the Investment Fund by October 2015. 
 
Although Members had been invited to attend an Openday with Mytime's 
officers and Board on 13 July, due to prior commitments some Members were 
unable to attend.  It was suggested that feedback from this event be given at 
the next meeting of the PDS Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item be DEFERRED for the 
reasons given above and that the matter be considered at the special 
meeting of R&R PDS Committee in October.  
 
8b BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16  
 
Report FSD15039 
 
Members considered the latest budget monitoring position for 2015/16 for the 
Renewal and Recreation Portfolio based on expenditure and activity levels up 
to 31 May 2015.  The total portfolio budget showed a projected underspend of 
£30k. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to endorse the 
latest 2015/16 budget projection for the Renewal and Recreation 
Portfolio. 
 
8c PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15  
 
Report FSD15038 
 
Members considered the 2014/15 provisional outturn position for the Renewal 
and Recreation Portfolio which showed an underspend of £185k. 
 
Members also considered the level of expenditure for projects within the 
Member Priority Initiatives. 
 
Approval was sought for the drawdown of the carry forward sums of £60k and 
£40k held in central contingency, to be used to fund the preparation of the 
Borough’s Local Plan and the Noise Action Plan for Biggin Hill Airport. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to:- 
 
1) endorse the 2014/15 provisional outturn for the Renewal and 

Recreation Portfolio; 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 
 
 

8 

2) note the expenditure for the Renewal and Recreation projects within 
the Member Priority Initiatives; and 

 
3) approve the drawdown of the carry forward sums of £60k and £40k 

held in central contingency, to be used to fund the preparation of 
the Borough’s Local Plan and the Noise Action Plan for Biggin Hill 
Airport. 

 
8d RENEWAL AND RECREATION BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16  
 
Report DRR15/067 
 
The report outlined the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Plan 2015/16 and 
described the new approach that had been adopted to improve the usefulness 
of the Plan. 
 
The following updates were given in relation to the Plan:- 
 
Aim 1, paragraph 1.2 (page 56) - The prominent plot of land (known as 
Opportunity Site B within the AAP), was a designated residential site for up to 
70 units and would be marketed as such.  The site was currently being utilised 
as a storage depot for Bromley's improvement works.   
 
A development brief would be drafted outlining what would be acceptable and 
appropriate to build.  Members agreed that the site was an important gateway 
into Bromley and in this regard, recommended that the AAP stipulate the 
requirement for the design to be of good architectural merit.   
 
Performance Measures, paragraph 1.5 (page 58) - A Housing Zone Bid had 
been submitted and further clarification meetings were taking place with 
representatives of the GLA with a view to the full bid being considered by the 
GLA Housing Investment Team in September 2015. 
 
Business Support Programme, paragraph 3.2 (page 62) – A legal grant 
agreement was currently being drawn up to cover a period of two years for the 
delivery by the Business Improvement District (Orpington 1st) of the New 
Homes Bonus scheme.  Payment would only be made upon delivery of the 
agreed milestones. 
 
Aim 5 – Business Growth Corridors (pages 64/65) – A number of posts had 
been recruited to develop the business investment and development plans for 
Biggin Hill and the Cray Business Corridor.  It was anticipated that this work 
would begin when the officers were in post in approximately 2-3 weeks’ time.   
A further update would be reported at the PDS meeting in September. 
 
Aim 7 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), (page 67) – The additional 
income expected from the Bromley CIL was not quantifiable as payment 
would be driven by applications of size and scale.  As with Section 106 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 

 
 

9 
 

Agreements, CIL reports would be submitted for consideration by E&R PDS 
Members. 
 
Aim 8 – Planning Regulatory Functions (page 68) – The pre-application 
process required applicants to submit information in accordance with a 
detailed checklist.  In some cases, the requested information was omitted or 
officers required clarification and amendments which led to delays in 
determination.  
 
The ‘other’ applications referred to in paragraph 8.1 (performance measures),  
related to the determination of applications such as advertising, prior 
notifications, Certificates of Law and change of use etc. 
 
It was agreed that whilst the report indicated the percentage of applications 
determined on target, future reports should also include response times for 
the remaining 40%.  It was also agreed that targets and achieved percentage 
rates for responding to TPO requests, Listed Building Orders and general 
enquiries be included in the Business Plan report. 
 
Aim 11 – Enhance the Borough’s Leisure Facilities, paragraph 11.1 (page 74) 
– A 25 year management contract for the operation and management of the 
Churchill Theatre had been awarded to Qdos. 
 
Paragraph 11.3 (page 74) – The length of lease agreed for Blackheath and 
Bromley Harriers to undertake the management and maintenance of Norman 
Park Athletics Track was unknown however, it was likely to cover a period of 
between 45-99 years. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments and additions outlined 
above, the Portfolio Holder be recommended to agree the draft Renewal 
and Recreation Portfolio Plan 2015/16. 
 
8e LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRIFT, KESTON BR2 8HL  
 
Report DRR15/064 
 
Following endorsement by the Development Control Committee on 9 June 
2015, Members were requested to consider the making of an Article 4 
Direction in relation to land adjacent to The Drift, Keston, to remove permitted 
development rights for various classes of development.  The land had been 
identified as being a sensitive area of Green Belt and vulnerable to 
development that may be carried out under permitted development which 
could harm the openness and character of the area. 
 
Members agreed that the issue of an Article 4 Direction was a sensible step to 
take. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to authorise an 
Article 4 Direction for land adjacent to The Drift to remove permitted 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 
 
 

10 

development rights for the following classes of development in the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015:- 
 
(i) erection or construction of gates, fences, walls or other means of 

enclosure (Class A of part 2); 
 
(ii) formation, laying out and construction of means of access (Class B 

of part 2); 
 
(iii) provision of temporary buildings, etc. (Class A of Part 4);  
 
(iv) temporary uses of land for any purpose for not more than 28 days 

per year (Class B of Part 4); 
 
(v) use of land as a caravan site (Class A of Part 5) 
 
and the Direction be made with immediate effect for the classes of 
development specified in (iv) to (v) as the Council considers that 
development would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area or 
would constitute a threat to the amenities of the area. 
 
8f CONFIRMATION OF PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS - 

BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE  
 
Report DRR15/045 
 
Following endorsement by the Development Control Committee on 9 June 
2015, Members were requested to consider the making of Article 4 Directions 
in relation to three areas of Bromley Town Centre on the basis that it was 
expedient to do so to avoid harmful impacts upon the local economy. 
 
Members agreed that the issue of the Article 4 Directions was a sensible step 
to take. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to:- 
 
(1) confirm the Article 4 Direction to remove the Permitted 

Development of Class J (now O) to come into effect on 1 August 
2015 for the Bromley North Area as shown in the report; 

 
(2) confirm the Article 4 Direction to remove the Permitted 

Development of Class J (now O) to come into effect on 1 August 
2015 for the London Road area as shown in the report; 

 
(3) confirm the Article 4 Direction to remove the Permitted 

Development of Class J (now O) to come into effect on 1 August 
2015 for the Bromley South Area as shown in the report. 

 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 

 
 

11 
 

9   BROMLEY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 
PROPOSAL 
 

Due to the possible disclosure of confidential information, it was necessary for 
Members to consider this item as a Part 2 (Exempt) report.  The report was 
subsequently considered as Supplementary Item 15. 
 
10   TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JUNE 2015 

 
DRR15/065 
 
Consideration was given to an update on Town Centre Management and 
business support activities occurring April to June 2015.  The report also 
summarised priorities for the period up to the end of September 2015. 
 
Work would shortly be undertaken to replace leaking bins in the Market 
Square area with upgraded plastic containers.  With regard to the paved 
surface, the Council was hoping to purchase a mechanical scrubber to carry 
out a deep clean of the area as the protective resin which officers originally 
hoped to lay had not produced the required result when laid in White Hart Slip.  
Repairs to the damaged tree planters situated in Market Square would also be 
rectified. 
 
The public refuse containers in Beckenham were not fixed to the ground 
which resulted in them being knocked over or not straightened when emptied.  
This matter was currently being looked at.  
 
It was reported that some Ward Members were disappointed they had not 
been involved in the Local Parade Improvements scheme until later in the 
process thereby leaving them in the difficult position of having to deal with 
dubious schemes put forward by local groups.  Members were reminded that 
the original intention was for the Ward Councillors to lead on developing 
proposals, however the emphasis had shifted over time.  It was agreed 
therefore that for future bids to the scheme, Ward Members be included from 
the start of the process. 
 
RESOLVED that the key developments and activities within the Town 
Centre Management and Business Support Team be noted. 
 
11   TOWN CENTRES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
DRR15/066 
 
Members considered the progress achieved in delivering the Town Centres 
Development Programme. 
 
 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 
 
 

12 

The following updates were given:- 
 
Site G: West of the High Street, paragraph 3.2 (page 115) – Following a 
meeting with a range of local stakeholders, including the Friends of Site G, a 
design workshop had been scheduled for 21 July 2015.  Officers were 
meeting with the GLA to discuss issues around the Housing Zone Bid, the 
outcome of which would inform the meeting of developers. 
 
Site C: Town Hall, paragraph 3.3 (page 115) – Whilst previous issues 
concerning Cathedral Group’s Town Hall proposal had been resolved, new 
issues concerning wheelchair access to the residential blocks had arisen.  
There were also ongoing technical issues concerning the proposed design 
materials.  When all issues had been resolved, it was anticipated that the 
application would be submitted for consideration by Members of the DCC 
Committee either in July or September 2015.  A presentation by 
representatives of Cathedral Group to explain the rationale for the application 
would be held prior to the Committee meeting.   
 
Beckenham Major Scheme 
 
An update on the outcome of discussions held with TfL on the revised scheme 
would be given at the Beckenham Town Centre Working Party meeting to be 
held at Beckenham Library on 2 July 2015 at 7.30 pm which all Members 
were invited to attend.  Residents were frustrated at the length of time taken to 
complete the scheme.  Officers anticipated this would be implemented by mid-
2016.  A further update would be reported to the R&R PDS meeting in 
September. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress achieved on delivery of the Town Centres 
Development Programme be noted. 
 
12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

The Chairman moved that the Press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 
13   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 MARCH 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 
2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
24 June 2015 

 
 

13 
 

14   CHISLEHURST LIBRARY, RED HILL, CHISLEHURST 
 

Report DRR15/069 
 
Members considered the offers received following the marketing of 
Chislehurst Library, Red Hill, Chislehurst. 
 
RESOLVED that Members’ views be referred to a meeting of the 
Executive on 15 July 2015. 
 
15   BROMLEY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 

PROPOSAL 
 

Report DRR15/072 
 
Members considered an update on the progress achieved in the development 
of a Business Improvement District (BID) in Bromley Town Centre and its 
potential implications for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


